

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 410 of 2019**

=====
DEVIDAS RAMCHAND LALWANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT
=====

Appearance:

MR DHARUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1,10,11,12,13,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9

DS AFF.NOT FILED (N)(11) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1,3

MR DEEP D VYAS(3869) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2
=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.J.DESAI

Date : 11/01/2019

ORAL ORDER

In pursuance to the notice issued by this Court, Mr. Deep D. Vyas, learned advocate has appeared on behalf of the Corporation. He states that he is not having sufficient instructions with regard to the dispute in question.

Having heard learned advocates appearing for respective parties, at this stage I am of the opinion that following order would meet the ends of justice.

It would be in the interest of justice that the petitioners vacate the premises of which they are claiming tenancy rights from the Municipal Corporation. Their right of tenancy would continue subject to further hearing of the matter. Meanwhile, the respondent Corporation is also hereby directed to see that the petitioners are treated at par with other persons who have vacated the premises. The respondent Corporation shall file affidavit on or

before 01.02.2019. It would be open for the petitioners to request the Corporation for alternative accommodation and Corporation shall treat the petitioners at par with other persons. It is hereby made clear that if the petitioners do not vacate the premises, the petitioners themselves will be solely responsible.

Present petition stands over to 04.02.2019. Direct service is permitted.

(A.J. DESAI, J.)

Ajay